

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

RON DESANTIS, in his official  
capacity as Governor of the State of  
Florida; et al.,

Defendant–Appellants,

Case Nos. 1D20-2470  
(Consolidated) 1D20-2472

v.

FLORIDA EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION, et al.,

L.T. Case Nos. 2020-CA-001450  
(Consolidated) 2020-CA-001467

Plaintiff–Appellees,

and

MONIQUE BELLEFLEUR, et al.,

Plaintiff–Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT–APPELLANTS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The Circuit Court’s Injunction Rewriting the Emergency Order Would Not Protect the Plaintiffs from Irreparable Harm.....	1
B. The Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	5
1. The Plaintiffs cannot show that they have standing. ....	5
2. The Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the separation of-powers doctrine.....	7
3. The Plaintiffs’ claims are not justiciable. ....	9
4. The Plaintiffs cannot show that the Emergency Order is arbitrary and capricious.....	11
C. The Preliminary Injunction Would Not Serve the Public Interest. ....	15
III. CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**PAGE(S)**

**Cases**

*Angelino v. Santa Barbara Enters., LLC*,  
2 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....2

*Bush v. Holmes*,  
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006) .....6, 7

*Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
262 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 2019) .....*passim*

*Citizens for Strong Sch., Inc. v. Fla. State Bd. of Educ.*,  
232 So. 3d 1163 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017) .....12

*Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in Sch. Funding, Inc. v. Chiles*,  
680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996) .....10

*In re Statewide Grand Jury #20*,  
No. SC19-240, 2019 WL 908518 (Fla. Feb. 25, 2019) .....11

*Martinez v. School Board of Hillsborough County*,  
711 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D. Fla 1989) .....10, 11

*Nedeau v. Gallagher*,  
851 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....7

*One Call Prop. Servs. Inc. v. Sec. First Ins. Co.*,  
165 So. 3d 749, 752 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....4

*Sch. Bd. of Collier Cty. v. Fla. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
279 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019) .....*passim*

*SunTrust Banks, Inc. v. Cauthon & McGuigan, PLC*,  
78 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Dep't of Educ. Emergency Order No. 2020-EO-06 (July 7, 2020).....*passim*  
Executive Order No. 20-112 (Apr. 29, 2020) .....14
